[14-cv-992, doc. 85, ruling at doc. 104] and finding that 
motion should now be GRANTED, it is

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED 
that judgment be and it is hereby rendered in favor 

of MICHAEL ASHFORD against AEROFRAME 
SERVICES, LLC, in the amount of THIRTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED AND 0/100 ($35,200) 
DOLLARS, with judicial interest thereon from date of 
judicial demand until paid, representing unpaid wages in 
the amount of $2,640; a penalty of $23,760; and attorney 
fees of $8,800.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED in Chambers this 9th 
day of June, 2021.